

MIZORAM STATE SPORTS COUNCIL

"An autonomous and statutory organisation constituted by the Government of Mizoram"

D-24, M.G Road, Upper Khatla, Aizawl - 796001

sportscouncil76@gmail.com

www.sportscouncil.mizoram.gov.in

3 0389 - 2322846

NOTIFICATION

Aizawl, the 2nd December, 2024

No. PP-235/1/MSSC/2022/59: In partial modification of this office notification under Memo No. PP-235/1/MSSC/2022/55 Dt. 19.11.2024 and as per Regulation 4(10) of the Mizoram State Sports Council (Formation and Functioning of District Sports Committees) Regulations 2022 and on the basis of the elections of Office Bearers of the District Sports Committee, the President, Mizoram State Sports Council is pleased to constitute the District Sports Committee, Saitual consisting of the following office bearers and members as below -

DISTRICT SPORTS COMMITTEE, SAITUAL DISTRICT

Chairman Deputy Commissioner, Saitual District Senior Vice Chairman: Pu Lalbiakvela Royte (President, SDFA) Vice Chairman Pu H. VL Hruaizela (President, SDVA) Secretary District Sports & Youth Officer, Saitual **Assistant Secretary** Pu Caleb Lalhmachhuana (President, SDRA)

Financial Secretary : Pu Jerry Laldingliana

Members 1. President, Saitual Dist. Badminton Association

2. President, Saitual Dist. Basketball Association

3. President, Saitual Dist. Wrestling Association

4. President, Saitual Dist. Archery Association

5. President, Saitual Dist. Muay Thai Association

6. President, Saitual Dist. Kickboxing Association

7. President, Saitual Dist. Judo Association

8. President, Saitual Dist. Aquatics Association

9. President, Saitual Dist. Table Tennis Association

10. President, Saitual Dist. Boxing Association

11. President, Saitual Dist. Wushu Association

12. President, Saitual Dist. Amateur Taekwondo Association

13. President, Saitual Dist. Cricket Association

14. President, Saitual Dist. Mizoram Indigenous Games

Association

15. President, Saitual Dist. Athletics Association

16. President, Saitual Dist. Football Association

17. President, Saitual Dist. Volleyball Association

18. President, Saitual Dist. Rifle Association

19. President, Saitual Dist. Hockey Association

Members Ex-Officio

- : 1. District Urban Development Officer (UD&PA), Saitual *or representative*
 - 2. Project Director, DRDO Saitual or representative
 - 3. Settlement Officer (Revenue Department), Saitual *or representative*
 - 4. Executive Engineer (PWD), Saitual or representative
 - 5. Sub-Divisional Officer, PHED Saitual or representative
 - 6. Sr. Medical Officer, H&FWD, Saitual or representative
 - 7. District Education Officer, School Education Department, Saitual *or representative*
 - 8. District Information & Public Relations Officer, Saitual *or representative*.

The term of the District Sports Committee will be 2 (two) years from the date of issue of this Notification unless otherwise dissolved by the Mizoram State Sports Council.

sd/- HENRY C. LALRAWNKIMA)

Secretary Mizoram State Sports Council

Memo No. PP-235/1/MSSC/2022/59

Aizawl, the 2nd December, 2024

Copy to:

1. PS to President, MSSC & Minister, Sports & Youth Services Department

:

- 2. Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Sports & Youth Services Department
- 3. Deputy Commissioner, Saitual and Chairman, District Sports Committee
- 4. District Sports & Youth Officer, Saitual & Secretary, District Sports Committee, Saitual *with a request to give a copy of this Notification to all the members*
- 5. Website Manager
- 6. Office Order Book.

Secretary

Mizoram State Sports Council